0.15 percentage point increase in the prevalence of prices ending in 99 cents and a 0.28 percentage

point fall in the fraction of units purchased ending in 99 cents.25

The relationship between poverty and 99-cent endings is the opposite of the preliminary cor-

relations in Table 1.2, being negative and statistically significant for both price and unit dependent

variables (Table 1.8). The results suggest that a 1 percentage point increase in the poverty rate

is related to approximately a 0.32 percentage point decrease in the frequency of 99 cent endings.

In contrast to the correlation, these coefficients support a story in favor of the inattention model

as increased poverty reflects a greater proportion of individuals with an incentive to be sensitive

and attentive to price down to the penny rather than not having the spare mental resources to pay

attention proposed by Banerjee and Mullainathan [6].26

25Of wages, earnings, and hours, only hours’ coefficient for the price measure of 99-cent endings is statistically

significant in a fixed effect regression (Table A.12).
26However, the coefficients are not significant when clustered at the market level but still negative in sign (Table

A.13 in Section A.2).

38

Pi,t Qi,t Pi,t Qi,t Pi,t Qi,t

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Hourly Wages -0.0013∗ 0.0004

(0.0008) (0.0007)

Weekly Earnings -9.13e-06 -4.03e-05∗∗

(1.74e-05) (1.59e-05)

Weekly Hours Worked 0.0015∗∗ -0.0028∗∗∗

(0.0007) (0.0006)

Time Trend Linear Linear Linear Linear Linear Linear

Market Dummies Y Y Y Y Y Y

Month Dummies Y Y Y Y Y Y

R2 0.8556 0.7863 0.8554 0.7867 0.8557 0.7877

N 2,820 2,820 2,820 2,820 2,820 2,820

Table 1.7: Results for OLS regressions relating proportion of 99-cent endings to wage and earning
measures, 2007-2011. ∗− 10 % significance level, ∗∗− 5% significance level,∗∗∗− < 1% significance

level.

Pi,t Qi,t

(1) (2)

Poverty Rate -0.3280∗∗ -0.3164∗∗

(0.1581) (0.1585)

Year Dummies Y Y

Market Dummies Y Y

R2 0.8024 0.7548

N 517 517

Table 1.8: Results for OLS regressions relating proportion of 99-cent endings to poverty rate,
2001-2011. ∗− 10 % significance level, ∗∗− 5% significance level,∗∗∗− < 1% significance level.

39

1.5.2 Household-Level Analysis

Estimating the relationship between consumer attention, as measured by average shopping

intensity, and the average proportion of units purchased with prices ending in 99 cents, qi, is done

using the following equation:

qi = βai +Gi ·Γ1 +Ci ·Γ2 +Xi ·Γ3 + γ4Eaui + εi, (1.9)

or:

mi = βai +Gi ·Γ1 +Ci ·Γ2 +Xi ·Γ3 + γ4Eaui + εi, (1.10)

when using the proportion of household expenditure on goods with 99-cent price endings as the